THIS SPEC IS OBSOLETE
Spec No:    38-07317
Spec Title:  CY2410, MPEG CLOCK GENERATOR WITH VCXO
           Sunset Owner:   Brijesh A Shah (bash)
           Replaced by: None
CY2410
MPEG Clock Generator with VCXO
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600

CY2410
Document #: 38-07317 Rev. *H Page 9 of 13
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Type
Operating
Range
Operating
Voltage
Features
Pb-free
CY2410KSXC–5 8-pin SOIC Commercial 3.3 V Matches nonlinear MK3727A VCXO control curve
CY2410KSXC–5T 8-pin SOIC - Tape and Reel Commercial 3.3 V Matches nonlinear MK3727A VCXO control curve
Tape and Reel
Configuration Type
Temperature Range:
C = Commercial
Pb-free
Package Type:
S = 8-pin SOIC
Base Part Number
SCY2410K X C - 5 T
CY2410
Document #: 38-07317 Rev. *H Page 10 of 13
Package Diagram
Figure 7.  8-pin SOIC (150 Mils), 51-85066
51-85066 *E
CY2410
Document #: 38-07317 Rev. *H Page 11 of 13
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
PLL phase-locked loop
EMI electromagnetic interference
ESD electrostatic discharge
ESR equivalent series resistance
PLL phase locked loop
SOIC small outline integrated circuit
VCXO voltage controlled crystal oscillator
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz Mega Hertz
μF micro Farad
mA milli Amperes
ms milli seconds
mW milli Watts
Ω ohms
ppm parts per million
% percent
pF pico Farad
ps pico seconds
V Volts
CY2410
Document #: 38-07317 Rev. *H Page 12 of 13
Document History Page
Document Title: CY2410, MPEG Clock Generator with VCXO
Document Number: 38-07317
REV. ECN NO.
Submission
Date
Orig. of
Change
Description of Change
** 111553 02/12/02 CKN New Data Sheet
*A 114937 09/24/02 CKN Added -6 to data sheet, Advance Information to Final
*B 121418 12/06/02 CKN Updated the Pullable Crystal Specifications table on page 2
*C 126905 06/17/03 RGL Added -7 part to data sheet
Added new parameter on the Pullable Crystal table
Power up requirements added to the operating conditions
*D 131100 01/20/03 RGL Added VCXO -7 pullability range in the DC Specs with min. value of ±115 ppm
*E 2440886 See ECN AESA Updated template.
Added Note “Not recommended for new designs.”
Added part number CY2410SXC-1, CY2410SXC-1T, CY2410SXC-5,
CY2410SXC-5T, CY2410KSXC-5, and CY2410KSXC-5T in ordering
information table. Removed all part numbers for non-Pb-free packages (part
numbers beginning CY2410SC).